(2022: nil). The Group recognised a loss on hedge ineffectiveness of $0.5 million (2022: $3.8 million gain).

65

FleetPartners Group Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 September 2023
(continued)

4.0 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (continued)

4.2 Financial risk management (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

The Group hedges 100% of the lease book that is financed through the Group's funding structures. This 100% hedging strategy
results in hedge ineffectiveness where the Group provides funding and no external borrowing is used, because the notional amount
of hedging instruments exceeds the amount of hedged items.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates at the reporting date and assuming that
the rate change occurs at the beginning of the financial year and is then held constant throughout the reporting period.

The selected basis points (bps) increase or decrease represents the Group’s assessment of the possible change in interest rates. A
positive number indicates a before-tax increase in profit and equity and a negative number indicates a before-tax decrease in profit
and equity.

Sensitivities have been based on an increase in interest rates by 100 bps (2022: 100 bps) and a decrease by 100 bps (2022: 100
bps) across the yield curve.

2023 Interest rate risk
Carrying
amount

$'000

-100 bps
Profit/equity

$'000

+100 bps
Profit/equity

$'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 247,092 (2,471) 2,471
Finance leases
- Fixed interest rate 392,224 - -

Total (decrease)/increase 639,316 (2,471) 2,471

Financial liabilities
Borrowings
- Fixed interest rate 30,000 - -
- Floating rate 1,352,333 13,523 (13,523)
Trade and other liabilities 144,030 - -
Derivatives used for hedging (34,044) (13,068) 13,068

Total increase/(decrease) 1,492,319 455 (455)

66

FleetPartners Group Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 September 2023
(continued)

4.0 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (continued)

4.2 Financial risk management (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis (continued)

2022 Interest rate risk
Carrying
amount

$'000

-100 bps
Profit/ Equity

$'000

+100 bps
Profit/ Equity

$'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 238,233 (2,382) 2,382
Finance leases
- Fixed interest rate 325,866 - -

Total (decrease)/increase 564,099 (2,382) 2,382

Financial liabilities
Borrowings
- Fixed interest rate 30,000 - -
- Floating rate 1,164,195 11,642 (11,642)
Trade and other liabilities 148,618 - -
Derivatives used for hedging (39,679) (11,260) 11,260

Total increase/(decrease) 1,303,134 382 (382)

Credit risk

The recoverability of finance lease receivables and trade and other receivables is reviewed on an ongoing basis. A loss allowance
account (provision for impairment) is recognised when there is a difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the
Group in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows the Group expects to receive (i.e. all cash shortfalls), discounted at the
original effective interest rate.

To manage credit risk the Group has a credit assessment process. Leases are provided to novated and commercial customers.
Credit underwriting typically includes the use of either an application scorecard and credit bureau report or a detailed internal risk